
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 13 February 2020 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Ronald Hills, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Laura McWilliams, Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Jackie Kirk and Adrianna McNulty 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Steve Bird, Simon Walters and Clare Stait 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 9 January 2020  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Remarkable Place  
 

9 - 38 

4.  Vision 2020 - Remarkable Place Progress Report  
 

39 - 74 

5.  Work Programme 2019/20  
 

75 - 88 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 9 January 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Pat Vaughan and 
Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams 
 

 
50.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 November 2019  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 be 
confirmed. 
 

51.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

52.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Reducing Inequality  
 

Cllr Rosie Kirk, Portfolio Holder for Reducing Inequality, presented a report to 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and highlighted the following key 
achievements: 
 

- Two Syrian refugee families were welcomed into Lincoln during March 
2019 as part of the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Schem
[...]
d whether there had been an evaluation of the 
effectiveness of refugee families coming into Lincoln? 
 
Response: This was being reviewed nationally. Lincoln welcomed more families if 
needed as this was beneficial to the families and to the communities in which 
they would be placed. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a long waiting list for Universal 
Credit? 
 
Response: There was still a minimum of 5 weeks for payments being processed. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was scope to roll out CCTV into other 
areas such as Witham? 
 
Response: There needed to be a rationale for more cameras to be placed 
through crime etc. There had to be a solid case put forward. 
 
Question: Members asked what the figures were for deprivation within the City? 
 
Response: The 2019 figures were already released. These would be sent to the 
committee. 
 
Question: Members asked for more information on how individuals were put 
forward for the skills and training funding? 
 
Response: This was a very good project and further funding opportunities were 
being sought. Individuals were identified through benefit claims, referrals from 
Job Centre, employers were approached and referrals from staff. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the figures on deprivation within the city for 2019 be circulated to 
committee members 
 

b) the content of the report be noted. 
 

53.  Reduce Inequality Vision Progress Report  
 

Angela Andrews, Chief Executive and Town Clerk, presented Performance 
Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) with an update on progress towards the Reducing Inequality strategic 
priority contained in Vision 2020 along with a Position Statement 
(Appendix A) and a Project Monitoring Table (Appendix B). 

 
b) Explained that there were 18 projects currently being monitored in the 

work programme for Reducing Inequality. A summary of the position of 
these projects was as follows: 

 

 Completed projects: 
- Promote access to a range of financial products 
- Friends against Scams 

 

 Projects flagged as green: 

5



- Reduce incidences of suicide 
- Promotion of bulk energy switching to lower energy bills for residents 
- Encourage businesses to embrace corporate social responsibility 
- Sincil Bank Revitalisation Programme 
- Promotion of Pension Credit 
- Severe Disability Premium 

 

 Projects flagged as Amber: 
- Maximise any opportunities for income generation as part of the 

national Apprenticeship Employer Levy 
- Work with training providers, businesses and partners to increase 

opportunities for local people to access training and employment 
(college courses) 

- Providing a central hub of support for young people through The 
Network 

- Maintaining support for people moving to Universal Credit 
 

c) Invited Members’ questions and comments. 
 
Comment: Members commented that often middle aged customers were 
disadvantaged and lack in technical experience when it came to the use of the 
public computers. These customers required help and guidance. 
 
Response: Digital advocacy was an issue. More work needed to be carried out in 
communities to help point customers who need assistance to other services that 
would help them. 
 
Comment: Members commented that a glossary for the abbreviations used within 
Appendix A was needed. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made within the Vision Group Reducing Inequality 
be noted. 
 

54.  Sincil Bank Review of Activity  
 

Paul Carrick, Neighbourhood Manager – Sincil Bank: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update on the 
interventions delivered in Sincil Bank over the past twelve months. 

 
b) Explained that the strategy for delivering the vision for Sincil Bank was 

based around delivering projects and initiatives along themed areas, 
creating and enhancing links to services and work carried out in the area 
across the council, by its partners and third party organisations, existing or 
emerging within Sincil Bank. As agreed at the SRG on 7 October 2019 
these were: 

 

 Streets for People and Gateways 

 Greening 

 Community Hubs 

 Skills and Enterprise 

 Homes 
 

c) Highlighted additional Council led initiatives in the area: 
 

6



 Empty Homes 

 Housing Standards 

 Investing in our Homes 
 

d) Invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Comment: Members felt that the range of projects that were taking place was 
amazing and appreciated the amount of work that went into these. 
 
Question: Members commented that the Historic England Scheme will make   a 
difference aesthetically. What were the milestones for this project as the 
completion date was originally set for 2024? 
 
Response: There were three elements to the project:  
 

 Physical Interventions including improving shop fronts  

 Engagement with the local community 

 Cultural Programme 
 

Officers were to forward this information to members of the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Comment: Members commented that the Travelodge was a good business 
opportunity but had nothing to do with the Sincil Bank Project. 
 
Response: The Travelodge was part of the development of the area and linked to 
employment within the area. 
 
Question: Members asked how many community surveys were sent out as there 
was only 302 responses received? Members also asked for examples of the 
questions asked? 
 
Response: Officers agreed to send a copy of the questions that were sent to 
residents to Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) officers were to forward the milestones for the Historic England Scheme to 
members of the committee 
 

b) officers were to provide a copy of the questions sent to residents to 
members of the committee 

 
c) the progress of the project to revitalise Sincil Bank was noted. 

 
55.  Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018/19 for comments, prior to 
being referred to Full Council for approval.  
 

b) Advised that within the Constitution it states that the scrutiny committees 
should produce an annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees do produce individual reports to Council during the municipal 

7



year, however, the attached Scrutiny Annual Report summarises the work 
of the scrutiny committees for the full year and highlights the key 
achievements made under scrutiny in 2018/19. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

56.  Work Programme 2019/20  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2019/20.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report be noted subject to the following amendment: 
 

a) the Asset Management item scheduled for the next meeting be removed. 
 

8



 
 
 
 

PORTFOILO HOLDER RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

9

Item
 N

o. 3



 Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) – page 1 

Economic Growth 
1. Building Control 
2. Car Parks 
3. Climate Change (linkage to Local Plan) 
4. Commercial Development 
5. Contaminated Land 
6. Cultural Activities Including: 

- Christmas Market 
- Christmas Lights 

7. Economic Development and Growth, including: 
- Western Growth Corridor 
- Sustainable Urban Extensions 

8. Heritage 
9. Innovation and Inward Investment including: 

- Linco
[...]

Efforts to date to combat these low levels of physical activity in Lincoln have 
been to an extent uncoordinated.  This is not unusual, especially given the 
many complex issues involved in getting people to be more active.  The 
recent investment in facilities operated by the City of Lincoln Council has 
greatly increased the numbers taking part in physical activity (e.g. an increase 
of over 100% in visitor numbers at Birchwood Leisure Centre).  
 
However In an attempt to improve these results, in October 2018, under the 
guidance of the Lincolnshire County Council Health and wellbeing Board, 
officers of the City of Lincoln Council joined other public and private sector 
groups throughout Lincolnshire to create the Lincolnshire Physical Activity 
Taskforce (L-PAT).  This group has been compiling evidence and using logic 
modelling to create improved forward plans to better encourage and enable 
the most sedentary to get more active. 
 
 In 2020 the County will launch its Physical Activity Strategy.  Alongside this, 
the City of Lincoln Council will also launch its own citywide action plan (10 
year plan). 
 
Leisure Centre Provision 
 

34



The City of Lincoln Council has invested in its Leisure Centres to offer a 
provision, which encourages people to engage with physical activity with a 
move towards more of a physical activity/fun focus rather than a formalised 
sports club approach. 
 
Yarborough and Birchwood Leisure Centres In Partnership with Active 
Nation 
 
After a £1.5 m refurbishment, Birchwood Leisure Centre reopened in February 
2018, with the official opening on the 5th October 2018. The renovation 
transformed the outdated and underused facility to a modern community 
health and wellbeing hub that includes something for all ages and physical 
abilities. 

 80-station fitness suite; 
 Shapemaster toning and rehab studio; 
 immersive indoor cycling studio (one of only seven in the UK); 
 16 station indoor climbing wall; 
 Soft play; 
 Large grou
[...]
i Fun Run, ages 3-8years had 348 participants; 
 2.5k Junior Fun Run, ages 9-11 years had 87 participants; 
 5k Junior run, ages 11-15 years had 47 participants. 

 
The Lincoln 10k itself takes place on Sunday.  In 2019 year 5434 people 
entered and 4556 participants actually ran. 
 
This year the race will take place on Sunday 14th of June 2020.  This change 
is in the hope that all the bad weather recently experienced in April for the last 
few years can be avoided and that having to postpone the race to a later time 
in the year will be avoided, reducing the risk of all the extra associated costs 
and also the disappointment and inconvenience to participants in both races. 
 
The contract with Run For All for the management and delivery of the race is 
now in its sixth year with 2021 as the last year of the contract. 
 
Playing Pitches 
 
This last year of operation has been a busy yet successful year despite 
unforeseen pitch problems, The Cowpaddle has had operational issue which 
will mean it will remain closed for the foreseeable future. However, the impact 
of this closure has been more than compensated for by the introduction of two 
new full size artificial grass pitches at Birchwood and Yarborough Leisure 
Centres. 
The service has undertaken a more formal review of our need for grass 
pitches with the County Football Association, over the next few years as the 
demand for grass pitches reduces ( a national trend caused by the 
introduction of many more new AGP’s), we will focus our efforts on improving 
the quality of those pitches that remain. 
 
 

 

 

 

Bob Bushell – Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place 

38



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13TH FEBRUARY 2020  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

VISION 2020 – REMARKABLE PLACE PROGRESS REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

SIMON WALTERS, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES AND 
ENVIRONMENT 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide Performance Scrutiny Committee with the annual update on progress 
towards the Let’s enhance our remarkable place strategic priority in Vision 2020. 
As this is the last report under Vision 2020, the report also spans the full three-
year plan period to provide a comprehensive overview of what’s been achieved 
during the last three years.   
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report focuses on progress made on the Let’s enhance our remarkable place 
strategic priority, and covers both those projects delivered/ being progressed as 
part of the delivery plan, along with the ‘day to day’ service activities that happen 
across the council that are vital to the delivery of this priority. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Vision 2020 was published in January 2017 and contains four strategic priorities 
(Let’s reduce inequality; Let’s drive economic growth; Let’s deliver quality housing; 
and Let’s enhance our remarkable place), along with an important strand of work 
focusing on High performing service delivery. 
 

3.2 As part of the arrangements for managing and monitoring progress of Vision 2020, 
the council established four Vision Groups along with a High Performing Services 
Board, each with a Corporate Management Team lead. 
 

3.3 
 

It has been agreed Performance Scrutiny Committee will receive an annual report 
from each of these Vision Groups to enable Members to look in more detail at the 
progress. This is the last annual report covering the period 2019/20 (to date), and 
further reflects on the achievements over the full three-year plan period, as 
programme managed by the Remarkable Place Vision Group. 
 

3.4 
 

The Remarkable Place Vision Group leads on delivering the council’s aspirations 
under the Let’s enhance our remarkable place strategic priority. These are; 
 

 Let’s show the world what Lincoln has to offer 

 Let’s cherish and enhance our natural environment 

 Let’s preserve the unique character of our city 

 Let’s deliver a rich and varied cultural experience 

 Let’s provide interesting, exciting and vibrant places to enjoy 

39

Item No. 4



 
3.5 In addition to all the ‘day to day’ services the council offers, which is central to the 

delivery of these aspirations, a programme of projects has been implemented to 
ensure the delivery of this strategic priority. 
 

4. Position Statement (Appendix A) 
 

4.1 The Position Statement attached to this report as Appendix A captures the ‘day to 
day’ work by the council that is integral to delivering this strategic priority. This has 
been drafted to ensure we understand what our current baseline is for delivering 
this priority, and to recognise how staff across the authority have a role in 
delivering Vision 2020. This was reported to the committee last year but has been 
updated to reflect the latest year’s figures. 
 

5. Remarkable Place Project Monitoring Table -2019/20 (Appendix B) 
 

5.1 This provides an overview of the projects still being delivered in the final year (of 
three) for this strategic priority, and is attached to this report as Appendix B. It 
should be noted some projects are not within Appendix B as they were completed 
in year. 
 

5.2 There are 19 outstanding projects covered in Appendix B, which represent the 
remaining programme for 2019/20. In previous years, the Sincil Bank 
Regeneration Scheme update report has been included within this report. 
However, this has not been incorporated this year as Members of Performance 
Scrutiny committee received a full update report at their meeting on 9th January 
2020.  
 

5.3 
 

Overall there remains strong progress within this strategic priority, with a number 
of key achievements/ completions: 

 

 Crematorium: Extensive design work has been completed and planning 
permission obtained in July 2019. A contract is ready to be awarded to Kier 
Construction for the first phase of works, which will see a practical start on 
site in March/ April 2020. This first phase of work will include a new 
extension to house new cremators, an 
[...]
is undergoing its final 
round of consultation currently. If agreed, this will be introduced in three 
tranches over the summer 2020 – with it fully implemented in the area by 
September 2020.  

 

 Whitton’s park play area: Section 106 developer contributions have been 
allocated for this site to enhance and grow the play provision on site. Early 
conversations are taking place to assess the opportunities presented to 
make this a destination play area site. Work on this will continue into Vision 
2025 and form part of the overall Fixed Play strategy currently being 
developed.   

 
5.4 
 

Amber projects:  
 

 Traffic Flows in Sincil Bank: Work on potentially redesigning traffic flows 
within the Sincil Bank revitalisation area are complex and tightly linked to the 
proposals to introduce residents parking in the area. 
 
In order to tackle some of the traffic issues in the area, the streets need to be 
cleared of commuter parking to effectively give them back to the local 
community and allow the streets to “breathe again”. In 2019/20 the County 
Council were commissioned by the City Council to run three traffic models for 
the area on how the one-way systems etc could be re-designed to give priority 
back to cyclists and pedestrians and remove “rat runs” through the area. A 
preferred solution has been identified and tested with the local community. 
Work will now progress to further build up the design of the proposed traffic 
flow re-modelling in Spring 2020 

 

 St Giles Youth Centre/Play Area: This is a long-standing project, which 
emerged from the embers of the fire on the site of the youth centre on Swift 
Gardens. The project encountered some delays in finalising the legal aspects 
but is now moving forward. On the current project timeline designs will be 
completed, public engagement undertaken, a contractor appointed and 
planning permission sought by the end of March 2019. It will then be scheduled 
for implementation during spring 2020. The compl
[...]
omplete 

Play Strategy  Not available yet N/A Not implemented until project 
complete 

Lincoln Christmas Market 10 
year vision 

Visitor numbers 
Stalls let 
Economic impact 
Visitor satisfaction 
 

2019 – 249k  
100% 
To follow 
To follow but social media 
coverage very positive  

One of the most successful 
Christmas markets in terms of 
visitor experience  and  social 
media/ partner feedback 

Car Parks  Income 2019/20 compared 
same period 2018/19 

Income 9 months: 
 

 
 

65



Appendix C – Emerging Performance Indicators 
 

Project Indicator Data Comments 

% utilisation 18/19 £3,388,657 
 
19/20 £3,877,829 
 
Average percentage Utilisation 
figures April to November 2018 
and 2019   
   
     2018 2019 
   
April          47 54 
   
May           48 46 
   
June           48 42 
   
July            44 45 
   
August 47 46 
   
September 44 48 
   
October 53 51 
   
November 50 43 

 
 
 
 
NB. Lincoln Central car park 
fully opened April 2019. with all 
spaces available 

Residents parking scheme 
 
    

% take up in new areas NA Not implemented until project 
complete 

Traffic Flows in Sincil Bank 
 

Not available yet NA Not implemented until project 
complete 

66



Appendix C – Emerging Performance Indicators 
 

Project Indicator Data Comments 

St Giles Youth Centre/Play 
Area 

Delivered in budget 
 
Community engagement in 
process  
 
 
 

NA  -project only now entering 
the design phase 

 

Deliver a multi- agency 
Events and Festivals 
strategy 

No. of new events supported 
 
Increase in visitor numbers for 
exiting events supported 
 
External grant funding 
attracted to deliver the 
programme 
 
Visitor feedback 
 

N/A Not implemented until project 
complete 

Leisure village Still at inception stage 
 

 Indicators to be developed with 
partners 
  

Hartsholme Country Park 
Cottages 

Payback on investment   Not implemented until project 
progresses 
 

Introduce new CCTV 
technology 

Number of incidences alerted 
by CCTV opera
[...]
CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2019/20 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873239 

 

75

Item No. 5



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019-20 

 

5 June 2019 (Monitoring Overview) 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Vision 2020 Strategic Priority/ 
Comments 

Standard Items 

Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes Democratic 
Services 

Regular Report 
Lets Deliver Quality Housing 

Work Programme for 2019-20 – Update Democratic 
Services 

Regular Report 

Monitoring Items   

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2018/19 Quarter 4 Jaclyn Gibson/ 
Colleen Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Strategic Performance Measures  Graham Rose 
 

 

Performance Monitoring Outturn 2018/19 Quarter 4 Pat Jukes Quart
[...]
20 Remarkable Place 

20 February 2020 Customer Experience and Review 

 

87



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 9 January 2020
	3 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Remarkable Place
	Portfolio Holder performance report 2020

	4 Vision 2020 - Remarkable Place Progress Report
	Appendix A - day to day service delivery v2
	Appx B RP Monitoring Table - Jan 2020 V2
	Appendix C - Emerging Performance Indicatorsv2

	5 Work Programme 2019/20
	Draft Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 13 February 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Laura McWilliams and Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

 
65.  Confirmation of Minutes - 9 January 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

66.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

67.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Remarkable Place  
 

Cllr Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place, presented a report to 
Performance Scrutiny Committee to show the progress made in the following 
areas over the past year: 
 

- Allotments 
- Equipped Play areas 
- Parks 
- Boultham Park 
- Hartsholme Country Park and Camp Site 
- Commons 
- Volunteering 
- Arboriculture 
- Park Advisory Groups 
- Travellers 
- Street Scene 
- Waste/Recycling 
- Street Cleansing 
- Public Toilets 
- Bereavement Services 
- Crematorium 
- Climate Change 
- CoLC commitment to reduce single use plastics 
- Licensing 
- Food, Health and Safety 
- Health and Safety (Enforcement) 
- Sport Recreation and Leisure Services 
- Obesity 
- Leisure Centre Provision 
- Yarborough and Birchwood Leisure Centres in Partnership with Active 

Nation 
- New Artificial Grass Pitches 
- Fairs and Circus’s 
- City of Lincoln 10K 



- Playing Pitches 
 
He invited members’ comments and questions. 
 
Question: Members asked when the allotments at Melbourne Road would be 
allocated? 
 
Response: Once the contractors were on site, it should take 6-8 weeks for 12 
allotments to be ready for allocation. 
 
Question: Members asked how many play parks were closed and whether 
feedback was sought from users of the play park? 
 
Response: There were no play parks closed. The Citizens Panel was a cross 
section of people so not necessarily users of the parks. There would be a 
community event for St Giles for users of the new play park to attend. 
 
Comment: Members commented that the advocate for play parks was not invited 
to the meeting regarding the Play Area Strategy. 
 
Response: The first meeting for the Play Area Strategy was regarding costs. 
Officers were to include the advocate at future meetings. 
 
Question: Members asked if the cleaning of parks and the repairs had targets 
associated with them, whether hot spots for anti-social behaviour were monitored 
and how were decisions made on where new parks were to be placed? 
 
Response: The location of new parks was incorporated within the Play Area 
Strategy. Repairs were dealt with by property services and the amount of time it 
took to repair depended on whether a part was needed or not. There was a 
degradation timescale that was used when play parks needed cleaning. Reports 
were received for drug paraphernalia at play parks through the performance 
board.  
 
Question: Members asked if there was proof of litter bins being emptied? 
 
Response: The trucks that emptied the bins were tracked. Officers were looking 
at smart bin technology which would track when they were half full etc. 
 
Question: Members asked how much communication provision was in the Play 
Area Strategy and what could be done to improve the Media Strategy? 
 
Response: The Media Strategy was to be included in the Play Area Strategy. 
 
Question: Members asked what was done with allotments that were not being 
looked after by tenants? 
 
Response: Officers try to work with the tenant to increase the usage and get the 
site back to a manageable state. Tenants also received letters. 
 
Question: Members asked whether information was available to show the length 
of allotment tenancies and the profile of the tenants? 
 



Response: The information was available and the allotments were owned by a 
mix of different ages. Data was not reviewed regularly but once the Allotment 
Strategy was updated it would be. 
 
Question: Members asked when the tree stumps on Ruskin Avenue were to be 
taken out? 
 
Response: Trees were only cut down if needed. The stumps would be removed 
at a later date and be replaced with trees. 
 
Question: Members asked what action was being taken against travellers that set 
up on our land? 
 
Response: A few sites had been identified for an injunction to be placed on them 
but this had been put on hold due to the court’s ruling that this was not an 
appropriate use of court powers. Other measures were being looked at such as 
CCTV. The issues was still on the radar. 
 
Comment: Members commented that the amount of trees that were being planted 
needed to be communicated to the public to a greater extent. 
 
Response: The partnership with The Woodland Trust and The Wildlife Trust 
would help get the message out regarding trees, who were backing the work that 
was being carried out in Boultham Park. 
 
Question: Members asked whether voluntary contributions could be put towards 
the car park at Hartsholme Park as the biggest issue was with drainage?  
Members also asked whether the use of the barrier to stop travellers had been 
appraised? 
 
Response: Prices to repair the car park were higher due to having to be sensitive 
to the trees that surrounded it. The barriers were installed to deter travellers from 
entering the car park at night but this could be got around by entering in the day 
when the barriers were up. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was anything that could be done for the 
maintenance of trees? 
 
Response: The maintenance of trees was a big job. Some of the footpaths that 
were damaged by trees were the result of an inappropriate tree being planted in 
that location. There were two arborists that were employed by the City of Lincoln 
Council who responded to concerns and did as much as possible to maintain the 
quality of trees. 
 
Question: Members asked whether it was worth installing mobile CCTV cameras 
in areas where fly tipping was most prominent and at peak times of the year? 
 
Response: CCTV had been effective in the past for catching fly-tippers but it was 
very hard to stop this all together. Officers had put forward a BID for 2 mobile 
CCTV cameras in Sincil Bank.  
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a long term plan for bus shelters? 
 



Response: There is currently no budget for repairing or replacing bus shelters. 
Officers would look for opportunities within the County Council Transport 
Strategy. 
 
Question: Members asked for more information regarding memorial sales. 
 
Response: Officers would forward the information regarding memorial sales to 
the Committee. The crematorium was going to have its own website and have its 
own branding which would help with memorial sales. 
 
Comment: Members commented that officers were very dedicated to tackling fly-
tipping. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a policy which enabled council 
tenants to have an electric car charge point installed at their property? 
 
Response: There wasn’t a policy in place but tenants could apply to improve or 
change their property. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there were any figures available for the use of 
the peloton studio and whether it had covered its costs? 
 
Response: Officers were to circulate this information to the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked if there would be more signage in town to show where 
taxi firms were located? 
 
Response: It was hoped this would be an outcome of the Lincoln Transport 
Strategy that was being published by Lincolnshire County Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Information regarding memorial sales be circulated to committee 
members. 
 

2. Information regarding the use of the peloton studio at Birchwood Leisure 
Centre be circulated to committee members. 
 

3. The content of the report be noted. 
 

68.  Vision 2020 - Remarkable Place Progress Report  
 

Simon Walters, Director of Communities and Environment, presented 
Performance Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) with an annual update on progress made towards the ‘Let’s enhance our 
remarkable place’ strategic priority in Vision 2020, including a 
comprehensive overview of what had been achieved over the last three 
years, this was the last report under Vision 2020, along with a position 
statement (Appendix A) and a Project Monitoring Table (Appendix B) 
 

b) highlighted that there were 19  outstanding projects covered in Appendix 
B, which represented the remaining programme for 2019/20 
 

c) explained the position with projects as follows: 



 

 Completed/achieved projects: 
- Crematorium design work and planning permission sought 
- Biodiversity – Wildlife Sites 
- Heritage Action Zone 
- Allotments 
- Outdoor Leisure Facilities 
- Boultham Park Phase Two 
- Street Scene Contracts 
- Play Strategy 
- Visitor Information Service 
- Lincoln Christmas Market 10 year vision 
- Car Parks 
- Residents Parking Scheme 
- Whitton’s Park Play Areas 

 

 Amber Projects: 
- Traffic Flows in Sincil Bank 
- St Giles Youth Centre/Play Area 
- Contaminated Land Strategy 
- Delivery of a multi-agency Events and Festivals strategy 

 

 Red Projects: 
- Leisure Village 
- Hartsholme Country Park Cottages 

 
d) invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
Comment: Members commented that what had been achieved was brilliant and 
should be promoted. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the Leisure Village would help bring the 
Western Growth Corridor to fruition? 
 
Response: The Leisure Village was part of the Western Growth Corridor Project 
and would take several years from start to finish. It was subject to a live planning 
application currently. Lincoln City Football Club were keeping their options open 
regarding their location. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the cottages in Hartsholme Park were likely to 
deteriorate more than they had? 
 
Response: Officers were not fully sure but some vegetation had been removed to 
help prevent further deterioration. The cost of renovation was currently 
prohibitive. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made within the Vision Group Remarkable Place 
be noted. 
 

69.  Work Programme 2019/20  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  



 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2019/20.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2019/20 as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report be noted. 
 


